

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JENNIFER SEME

Plaintiff,

v.

GIBBONS P.C.

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION

No. 2:19-cv-00857

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
GIBBONS P.C.'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND TO STAY THIS ACTION**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Sara A. Begley
William J. Delany
Dana E. Feinstein
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street, Suite 800
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 252-9600

Dated: April 16, 2019

*Attorneys for Defendant,
Gibbons P.C.*

FILED
MAY 08 2019
KATE BARRIGAN, Clerk
By: _____ Dep. Clerk

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Arbitration Provisions Are Not Unconscionable and Should Be Enforced.	5
B. Even If Certain of the Arbitration Provisions Are Unconscionable, the Court Should Sever Them and Enforce the Remainder of the Agreement To Arbitrate.	8
II. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Clymer v. Jetro Cash and Carry Enterprises,
334 F. Supp. 3d 683 (E.D. Pa. 2018) 9

Dabney v. Option One Mortgage Corporation,
No. 00-5831, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4949 (E.D.Pa. 2001) (Padova, J.) 8

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 6, 7

Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.,
183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999) 6

Knepper v. Ogletree,
No. 18-00303, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4980 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 7

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.,
883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018) 6

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 6

Porreca v. Rose Group,
No. 13-1674, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173587 (E.D.Pa. 2013) 5

Spinetti v. Service Corp. Int’l,
324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003) 8, 9

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”),
9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* 4
